
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, January 14, 2011 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)  

Initial attack activity: Light (225 new fires) 

New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  4 

Uncontained large fires: ** 0 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Colorado OK OKS 300 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 1 0 0 200 ST 

* Kehayke OK OMA 194 --- 100 --- 9 --- 0 4 0 0 2K BIA 

* Maple MS MSS 180 --- 100 --- 10 --- 0 0 6 0 400 ST 

* Hooks Bluff OK OKS 120 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 2 0 0 400 ST 

OKS – Oklahoma DOF      OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA      MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather will continue into the weekend across the Southwest and 
Southern Areas. A very dry, cool air mass over the Southeast will bring critically low afternoon humidity values 
today and freezing temperatures Saturday morning across portions of Florida, Mississippi, Alabama and 
Georgia. There is potential for temperatures and precipitation to increase slowly through early next week from 
southern Texas to the southern Appalachians as a return flow develops off the Gulf of Mexico. Chances of 
rainfall will increase across much of the Southeast by the middle of the week as a cold front sweeps across the 
region. Drier and colder conditions will return east of the Rockies for the second half of next week. 
  

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.  
 
 
  

Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 217 

New large fires: 4 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the NEW 
 Fireline Leadership Category. 

Leaders Intent 

Introduction: 
In fast-moving, dynamic situations, top-level decision makers cannot always incorporate 
new information into a formal planning process and redirect people to action within a 
reasonable timeframe. 
 
We provide leader’s intent so people closest to the scene of action can adapt plans and 
exercise initiative to accomplish the objective when unanticipated opportunities arise or 
when the original plan no longer suffices. 
 
Leaders’ intent is a crucial element of effective operations because it reduces internal 
friction and empowers subordinates – even when chaotic conditions prevent the chain of 
command from communicating effectively. 
 

 Leader’s intent is a clear, concise statement about what people must do to succeed 
in their assignments.  It delineates three essential components: 
 

  Task - what is the objective or goal of the assignment? 

 Purpose – why the assignment needs to be done. 

 End state – how the situation should look when the assignment is successfully 
completed. 

 

 Within the framework of the defined end state, leaders can develop plans that include 
incident objectives, priorities, strategies, trigger points, and contingency plans. 
 

 Discussion Points 

  How were you most recently provided leader’s intent? 

 Describe a situation where leader’s intent was utilized to adapt and achieve     
the desired end state. 

 Describe a situation where leader’s intent was not clear. 

 Discuss how to gain leaders intent if it is not initially provided. 
 

References    Incident Response Pocket Guide (IRPG) page ix 
 

Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program 
 
Leading In the Wildland Fire Service 

 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 

6 Minutes Home 

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
http://www.fireleadership.gov/
http://www.fireleadership.gov/documents/LeadingWFS_Pub.pdf
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


 

 

Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
200 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
200 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
2 

  

 
  

2 

 
2 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
10 

  

 
  

208 

 
2,471 

7 

 
67 

217 

 
2,548 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

3 

 
210 

1 

 
0 

213 

 
2,473 

7 

 
67 

225 

 
2,750 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
0 

1 

 
1 

11 

 
1 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

2 

 
6 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
2 

  

 
  

1 

 
200 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

3 

 
202 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
2 

  

 
  

2 

 
2 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
541 

  

 
  

11 

 
44 

  

 
  

637 

 
5,833 

12 

 
96 

683 

 
6,514 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

25 

 
544 

2 

 
0 

12 

 
244 

3 

 
0 

650 

 
5,835 

14 

 
102 

706 

 
6,725 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Eight Year Average Fires 763 

Eight Year Average Acres 59,908 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
64 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
15 

4 

 
79 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
109 

  

 
  

0 

 
3 

  

 
  

10 

 
83 

13 

 
195 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
57 

6 

 
57 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
34 

1 

 
34 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
131 

2 

 
131 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
21 

  

 
  

1 

 
62 

8 

 
122 

25 

 
1,781 

37 

 
1,986 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
780 

  

 
  

12 

 
8,864 

2 

 
1,500 

4 

 
3,300 

28 

 
32,732 

48 

 
47,176 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
780 

9 

 
194 

12 

 
8,864 

3 

 
1,565 

13 

 
3,430 

73 

 
34,833 

112 

 
49,666 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
64 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
48 

9 

 
112 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
109 

  

 
  

0 

 
6 

  

 
  

20 

 
156 

25 

 
271 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

10 

 
45 

10 

 
45 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
34 

1 

 
34 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
311 

3 

 
311 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
40 

  

 
  

2 

 
83 

19 

 
1,079 

50 

 
7,708 

75 

 
8,910 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
780 

  

 
  

16 

 
9,910 

3 

 
1,515 

56 

 
20,519 

43 

 
46,870 

120 

 
79,594 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
780 

12 

 
213 

16 

 
9,910 

5 

 
1,604 

76 

 
21,606 

133 

 
55,172 

244 

 
89,285 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

