National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, January 14, 2011 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (225 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 4
Uncontained large fires: ** 0
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 217
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Colorado	ОК	OKS	300		100		2		0	1	0	0	200	ST
* Kehayke	OK	OMA	194		100		9		0	4	0	0	2K	BIA
* Maple	MS	MSS	180		100		10		0	0	6	0	400	ST
* Hooks Bluff	ОК	OKS	120		100		4		0	2	0	0	400	ST

OKS – Oklahoma DOF OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry weather will continue into the weekend across the Southwest and Southern Areas. A very dry, cool air mass over the Southeast will bring critically low afternoon humidity values today and freezing temperatures Saturday morning across portions of Florida, Mississippi, Alabama and Georgia. There is potential for temperatures and precipitation to increase slowly through early next week from southern Texas to the southern Appalachians as a return flow develops off the Gulf of Mexico. Chances of rainfall will increase across much of the Southeast by the middle of the week as a cold front sweeps across the region. Drier and colder conditions will return east of the Rockies for the second half of next week.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.



Today's discussion is from the NEW Fireline Leadership Category.

Leaders Intent

Introduction:

In fast-moving, dynamic situations, top-level decision makers cannot always incorporate new information into a formal planning process and redirect people to action within a reasonable timeframe.

We provide leader's intent so people closest to the scene of action can adapt plans and exercise initiative to accomplish the objective when unanticipated opportunities arise or when the original plan no longer suffices.

Leaders' intent is a crucial element of effective operations because it reduces internal friction and empowers subordinates – even when chaotic conditions prevent the chain of command from communicating effectively.

- Leader's intent is a clear, concise statement about what people must do to succeed in their assignments. It delineates three essential components:
 - Task what is the objective or goal of the assignment?
 - Purpose why the assignment needs to be done.
 - End state how the situation should look when the assignment is successfully completed.
- Within the framework of the defined end state, leaders can develop plans that include incident objectives, priorities, strategies, trigger points, and contingency plans.

Discussion Points

- How were you most recently provided leader's intent?
- Describe a situation where leader's intent was utilized to adapt and achieve the desired end state.
- Describe a situation where leader's intent was not clear.
- Discuss how to gain leaders intent if it is not initially provided.

References Incident Response Pocket Guide (IRPG) page ix

Wildland Fire Leadership Development Program

Leading In the Wildland Fire Service

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES				1			1
Northern California	ACRES	-			0			0
Courth and California	FIRES					3		3
Southern California	ACRES		•			0		0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		0					0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Oddiffwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
Rooky Wourtain	ACRES			200				200
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Area	ACRES					2		2
Southern Area	FIRES			2		208	7	217
Southern Area	ACRES			10		2,471	67	2,548
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	3	1	213	7	225
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	210	0	2,473	67	2,750

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					1 0 10 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 5 1 1 5 1 1 1 5 1 2 1 1 2 1 5,833 96 3 650 14	0	
Northwoot	ACRES						1 1 5	0
Northern California	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				0			0
Southern California	FIRES	_				10	1	11
	ACRES					0	1	1
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1		2			3
Lactorii Groat Baoiii	ACRES		0		0			0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
Troctorii Great Baeiii	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	1					1	2
	ACRES	1					5	6
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_ 1		1		1		3
	ACRES	2		200		0		202
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					2		2
Southern Area	FIRES	23		11		637	12	683
	ACRES	541		44		5,833	96	6,514
TOTAL	FIRES	25	2	12	3	650	14	706
	ACRES	544	0	244	0	5,835	102	6,725

Eight Year Average Fires	763
Eight Year Average Acres	59,908

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
AldSka	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		3				1	4
Northwest	ACRES		64					79
Northern California	FIRES		3		0		10	13
Northern Camornia	ACRES		109		3		83	195
Southern California	FIRES						6	6
Countries Camornia	ACRES						15 10 83 6 57 1 34 2 131 8 25	57
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Notthern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Edotom Great Baom	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Western Great Basin	ACRES						34	34
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Counwest	ACRES						131	131
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3		1	8	25	37
rooky Wourtain	ACRES		21		62	122	1,781	1,986
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Lastern Area	ACRES					8		8
Southern Area	FIRES	2		12	2	4	28	48
	ACRES	780		8,864	1,500	3,300	32,732	47,176
TOTAL	FIRES	2	9	12	3	13	73	112
. •	ACRES	780	194	8,864	1,565	3,430	34,833	49,666

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		3				6	9
Northwest	ACRES		64				48	112
Northern California	FIRES		5		0		20	25
	ACRES		109		6		156	271
Southern California	FIRES						10	10
	ACRES						48 20 156 10 45 1 34 3 311 50 7,708	45
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rookies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Zacioni Great Zacin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						34	34
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						311	311
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		4		2	19	50	75
Treesily mountains	ACRES		40		83	1,079	7,708	8,910
Eastern Area	FIRES					1		1
Zaotom / troa	ACRES					8	1 34 3 311 50 7,708	8
Southern Area	FIRES	2		16	3	56	43	120
	ACRES	780		9,910	1,515	20,519	1 34 3 311 50 7,708 43 46,870 133	79,594
TOTAL	FIRES	2	12	16	5	76	133	244
	ACRES	780	213	9,910	1,604	21,606	55,172	89,285

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.